

No. 23-175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,
Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE PACIFIC RESEARCH
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MARCH 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The History and Tradition Surrounding the Eighth Amendment Demonstrates that Restricting the Use of Public Spaces by Vagrants or the Homeless Was Not Considered Cruel and Unusual Punishment.....	5
II. Homelessness Is a Complex Problem that Cannot Be Addressed by Arbitrary Judicial Rules Purporting to Define Involuntary and Unavoidable Choices.....	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	2, 6, 7, 12
<i>Coalition on Homelessness v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 90 F.4th 975 (9th Cir. 2024)	2, 6, 11
<i>Martin v. Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	12
 Constitutional Provisions	
Del. Declaration of Rights § 16 (1776).....	11
Mass. Const. pt. I, art. XXVI (1780)	11
Md. Declaration of Rights art. XXII (1776)	11
N.C. Declaration of Rights art. X (1776)	11
N.H. Bill of Rights art. XXXIII (1783).....	11
Va. Declaration of Rights § 9 (1776)	11
 Statutes	
ARK. REV. STAT. ch. 154 (1837).....	12
<i>Acts and Laws of the State of Connecticut, in America</i> (Hartford, Conn., Elisha Babcock 1786).....	7
<i>Laws of the State of Delaware: 1700-1797</i>	7
GA. PENAL CODE ch. 232 § 22 (1850)	12

Robert & George Watkins, <i>A Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia</i> , (Philadelphia, Pa., R. Aitken 1800).....	8
IOWA CODE, tit. XXV, ch. 208 § 3319 (1851)	12
MAINE REV. STAT. tit. 11, ch. 128 §§ 18-19 (1883).....	12
<i>The Laws of Maryland Since 1763</i> (Annapolis, Md., Frederick Green 1787).....	8
<i>Acts and Laws, of His Majesty's Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in New England</i> , (Boston, S. Kneeland 1759)	8
MICH. COMP. LAWS ch. 155 § 1 (1897)	12
An Act for the Punishment of Idle and Disorderly Persons, MICH. COMP. LAWS § 1 (1833).....	12
NEB. REV. STAT. Part 3, ch. 30 § 355 (1866).....	12
<i>5 Laws of New Hampshire, 1784-1792</i> , (Henry Harrison Metcalf ed., Rumford Press 1916)	8
William Patterson, <i>The Laws of the State of New Jersey</i> (New Brunswick, N.J., Abraham Blauvelt 1800)	9
<i>Laws of the State of New-York, 1777-1789</i> , (Samuel Jones & Richard Varick eds., Hugh Gaine 1789)	9
N.C. REV. STAT. ch. 34 § 43 (1855)	12
James Iredell, <i>Laws of North Carolina</i> (Edenton, N.C., Hodge & Wills 1791)	9

<i>A Supplement to the Several Acts of the Assembly of this Province for the Relief of the Poor, A Compilation of the Poor Laws of the State of Pennsylvania, 1700–1788, (Philadelphia, Pa., Zachariah Poulson, Jr. 1788)</i>	9
<i>The Public Laws of the State of Rhode-Island and Providence Plantations, 1775–1865 (Providence, R.I., Miller & Hutchens 1822)</i>	10
S.C. CODE ANN. ch. XXIII § 384 (1893).....	12
John Faucheraud Grimke, <i>The Public Laws of the State of South- Carolina, 1790</i> , (Philadelphia, Pa., R. Aiken & Son 1790).....	10
An Act for the Restraint of Idle and Disorderly Persons, TENN. REV. STAT. ch. XXII § 2 (1809).....	12
<i>Statutes of the State of Vermont (Bennington, Vt., Anthony Haswell 1791)</i>	10
<i>A Collection of All Such Acts of the General Assembly of Virginia, 1794</i> , (Richmond, Va., Samuel Pleasants, Jun. & Harry Pace 1803).....	10

Other Authorities

Steven Greenhut & Wayne Winegarden, <i>Giving Housing Supply a Boost: How to Improve Affordability and Reduce Homelessness</i> (2024).....	14
---	----

C.J. Ribton-Truner, <i>A History of Vagrants and Vagrancy and Beggars and Begging</i> (1887).....	6
Kenneth Schrupp, <i>Focus Homeless Aid on Transformation, then Affordability</i> , Pac. Rsch. Inst. (June 16, 2023).....	15
Jason M. Ward et al., Rand Corp., <i>Recent Trends Among the Unsheltered in Three Los Angeles Neighborhoods: An Interim Report on the Los Angeles Longitudinal Enumeration and Demographic Survey (LA LEADS) Project</i> (2022).....	15
